

No. 19-3435

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SALVATORE ZICCARELLI

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

THOMAS J. DART, WYLOLA SHINNAWI, and COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:17-cv-03179, Hon. Ronald A. Guzmán

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT SALVATORE ZICCARELLI

Hannah Mullen
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Salvatore
Zicarelli

February 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Defendants interfered with Zicarelli’s FMLA rights by discouraging him from using FMLA leave. 1

 A. Interference requires only discouragement, not denial..... 1

 B. Defendants discouraged Zicarelli..... 2

 C. Zicarelli was prejudiced by Defendants’ discouragement. 3

II. Defendants also interfered by failing to provide Zicarelli with FMLA-required information after he notified them of his needed leave. 4

 A. Even if Defendants did not affirmatively waive their argument to the contrary, Zicarelli notified them of his entitlement to FMLA leave. 4

 B. Defendants never issued Zicarelli an FMLA designation notice or responded to his questions, and they don’t argue otherwise..... 6

III. Zicarelli was constructively discharged. 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aubuchon v. Knauf Fiberglass GmbH</i> , 359 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Burnett v. LFW Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Rohr Motors, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Conosbenti v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Chi. Hosps.</i> , 276 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Geva v. Leo Burnett Co., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Lutes v. United Trailers, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2020)	3, 5
<i>Preddie v. Bartholomew Consolidated School Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2015)	1, 2
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	3, 7
<i>Righi v. SMC Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Thompson v. Kanabec Cnty.</i> , 958 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Waggel v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 957 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1)	1

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2) 7

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(b) 1, 2

29 C.F.R. § 825.300-301 4

29 C.F.R. § 825.300(c)(5) 7

29 C.F.R. § 825.300(d)(1) 6

29 C.F.R. § 825.300(d)(5) 6

29 C.F.R. § 825.300(d)(6) 6

29 C.F.R. § 825.301(e) 3, 7

29 C.F.R. § 825.302(c) 4

29 C.F.R. § 825.302(d) 6
